
OFFENSE Cumulative
 LEVEL N % % I II III IV V VI

1 2 0.0 0.0 1 0 1 0 0 0
2 170 0.3 0.3 127 15 15 6 1 6
3 31 0.0 0.3 20 1 5 2 1 2
4 878 1.4 1.7 561 99 83 46 43 46
5 116 0.2 1.9 56 15 16 7 7 15
6 5,702 9.0 10.9 3,616 1,081 729 164 76 36
7 463 0.7 11.6 137 32 86 69 60 79
8 1,228 1.9 13.5 896 114 107 42 35 34
9 360 0.6 14.1 215 40 42 21 19 23
10 7,378 11.6 25.7 1,963 1,448 1,886 1,071 583 427
11 524 0.8 26.6 260 39 80 48 35 62
12 2,509 4.0 30.5 1,270 335 375 238 138 153
13 4,346 6.8 37.4 1,759 657 806 501 301 322
14 653 1.0 38.4 364 78 70 43 23 75
15 2,214 3.5 41.9 1,254 293 279 158 109 121
16 733 1.2 43.0 456 64 111 44 20 38
17 3,505 5.5 48.6 1,379 508 711 448 240 219
18 687 1.1 49.6 395 107 79 49 27 30
19 2,521 4.0 53.6 1,450 270 328 201 118 154
20 697 1.1 54.7 426 80 78 50 27 36
21 6,677 10.5 65.2 1,295 1,263 1,760 1,123 619 617
22 749 1.2 66.4 435 88 102 50 34 40
23 2,910 4.6 71.0 1,374 330 499 296 191 220
24 843 1.3 72.3 486 96 121 62 39 39
25 2,412 3.8 76.1 1,264 292 354 203 133 166
26 817 1.3 77.4 481 107 88 49 37 55
27 2,604 4.1 81.5 1,371 315 386 217 136 179
28 683 1.1 82.6 395 89 86 52 22 39
29 2,571 4.1 86.6 808 259 340 208 102 854
30 928 1.5 88.1 448 69 88 86 60 177
31 1,901 3.0 91.1 630 195 216 104 66 690
32 464 0.7 91.8 252 40 47 29 21 75
33 1,168 1.8 93.7 659 136 152 85 45 91
34 941 1.5 95.2 322 55 44 22 25 473
35 858 1.4 96.5 489 103 101 61 22 82
36 232 0.4 96.9 122 28 36 12 7 27
37 573 0.9 97.8 305 62 63 25 16 102
38 239 0.4 98.2 139 21 31 7 12 29
39 238 0.4 98.5 137 30 28 16 7 20
40 232 0.4 98.9 131 21 24 18 13 25
41 127 0.2 99.1 80 15 11 5 5 11
42 146 0.2 99.3 75 19 22 6 5 19
43 429 0.7 100.0 223 49 51 23 25 58

TOTAL 63,459 -- -- 28,526 8,958 10,537 5,967 3,505 5,966
% 100.0 100.0 45.0 14.1 16.6 9.4 5.5 9.4

1  Of the 71,003 cases, the Commission received complete guideline application information on 63,460 cases.  Of these, one was excluded due to missing 
offense level.  Descriptions of variables used in this table are provided in Appendix A.   

SOURCE:  U.S. Sentencing Commission, 2015 Datafile, USSCFY15.
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OFFENDERS IN EACH OFFENSE LEVEL AND CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY1
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